RESOLUTION NO. _____, April 22, 2025

TO APPLY FOR FUNDING 2025 CONSOLIDATED FUNDING APPLICATION (CFA) MUNICIPAL PARKS AND RECREATION (MPR) GRANT PROGRAM NYS OFFICE OF PARKS, RECREATION & HISTORIC PRESERVATION (OPRHP) "7th STREET PARK/PUBLIC SQUARE PHASE II IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT"

WHEREAS, the City of Hudson, after due consideration, has determined that it is desirable and in the public interest to undertake the necessary activities for the submittal of a grant application under the 2025 OPRHP Municipal Parks and Recreation (MPR) Grant Program for funding toward the "7th Street Park / Public Square Phase II Improvements Project";

WHEREAS, the Municipal Parks and Recreation (MPR) Grant Program grant request will not exceed the maximum request of \$1,000,000 of eligible project costs to complete the project; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council is hereby committed to identifying municipal or other leveraged funds to provide a local cash match of at least ten percent (10%) of the total project cost under the OPRHP Municipal Parks and Recreation (MPR) Grant Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by this august body, that the Common Council of the City of Hudson, hereby does authorize and direct the Mayor to submit an application to the NYS OPRHP Municipal Parks and Recreation (MPR) Grant Program for the "7th Street Park / Public Square Phase II Improvements Project"; and to execute all documents necessary for the implementation of this work relating to the financial and/or administrative processes of the grant program;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, upon notice of award by the State, the Treasurer of the City of Hudson is hereby authorized and directed to establish a Capital Account in an amount which represents the local share of the project not grant funded; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, to the extent all or any actions hereby authorized have been executed and/or performed by the Mayor, all are hereby ratified and confirmed and this Resolution take effect immediately.

Introduced by	Approved
	(date)
Seconded by	By Kamal Johnson, Mayor